

SC 382/2020  
STATE Vs. SMT MAINA DEVI W/O SH RAM KISHAN  
FIR No.412/2018  
PS BINDAPUR

**18.10.2024**

Present: Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.  
Sh. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.  
Accused in person.

At request, matter be passover till 2.00 PM.

(Vinod Kumar Meena)  
ASJ : Special Electricity Court  
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi  
18.10.2024

**At 2.00 PM**

Present: Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.  
Sh. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.  
Accused in person.

Business Manager, division Uttam Nagar is directed to install electricity meter in the premises of accused i.e. A-1002, J J colony, Pankha Road, Uttam Nagar, New Delhi-110059, after completion of all necessary formalities.

Accused states that she does not have property papers of the premises in question. She states that she is living in the premises for the last 20 years. In view of Section 43 of Electricity Act, 2003 even an occupant is entitled to electricity supply in her premises. **BSES will therefore, not insist on furnishing of property papers for installation of meter.**

Enforcement head BSES is directed to furnish all the bills of the premises in question.

List on 22.11.2024.

Copy of this order be given dasti, as prayed for.

(Vinod Kumar Meena)  
ASJ : Special Electricity Court  
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi  
18.10.2024