

4 SC 382/2020
STATE Vs. SMT MAINA DEVI W/O SH RAM KISHAN
FIR No.412/2018
PS BINDA PUR

19.09.2025

Present: Mr. Anurag Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.
Mr. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.
Mr. Shlok Saini, Ld. counsel for the complainant.
Accused in person.

The accused submits that she had previously settled the matter with the complainant for a total sum of Rs.40,000/-, out of which only two installments remain to be paid.

The AR of the complainant confirms the factum of settlement and files on record, copy of an Award dated 09.12.2018 of the Special Lok Adalat. He seeks time to ascertain the status of the payment made till date/the balance amount due.

On her part, the accused also seeks time to make the payment of the balance amount.

Put up for further proceedings on **16.12.2025**.

(Harleen Singh)
ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
19.09.2025