

6 SC 382/2020  
STATE Vs. SMT MAINA DEVI W/O SH RAM KISHAN  
FIR No. 412/2018  
PS BINDA PUR

**16.12.2025**

Present: Mr. Promod Kumar, Ld. Sub. Addl.PP for the State.  
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.  
Mr. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.  
Mr. Shlok Saini, Ld. counsel for the complainant.  
Accused in person.

The AR of the complainant submits that as regards the civil liability, only Rs.1,500/- remains to be paid by the accused.

The accused also confirms the same and she submits that she is making the payment in the execution proceedings filed by the complainant in respect of the Award dated 09.12.2018 of the Special Lok Adalat.

Put up for report regarding payment of the balance amount qua the civil liability as well as further proceedings qua the criminal liability for **17.01.2026**.

**(Harleen Singh)**  
**ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)**  
**Dwarka Courts, New Delhi**  
**16.12.2025**